

No. 09-40373

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DOUG MORGAN; ROBIN MORGAN; JIM SHELL; SUNNY SHELL;
SHERRIE VERSHER; CHRISTINE WADE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LYNN SWANSON, In Her Individual Capacity and as Principal of Thomas
Elementary School; JACKIE BOMCHILL, In Her Individual Capacity and as
Principal of Rasor Elementary School,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division

**EN BANC BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS**

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200

David L. Horan (*Lead Counsel*)
Andrew O. Wirmani
Richard D. Salgado
Laura Jane Durfee
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 220-3939
Facsimile: (214) 969-5100

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

CONSENT OF PARTIES

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a), this brief is filed with the consent of all parties.

/s/ David L. Horan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE APPELLEES ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW	4
A. Whether A Law Is “Clearly Established” For Purposes Of Qualified Immunity Turns On The Concept Of “Fair Warning,” Not The Existence Of “Materially Similar” Precedent	4
B. Supreme Court And Fifth Court Precedent “Clearly Establish” The Prohibition Against Viewpoint-Based Discrimination In Schools.....	10
C. Supreme Court And Fifth Circuit Precedent “Clearly Establish” That The First Amendment Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Students’ Age	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	4, 7
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	16
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	12, 17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	16
<i>Bush v. Strain</i> , 513 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008)	5, 15
<i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	14, 16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	14, 16
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	15
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	11, 13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	16
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	6, 7, 8
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 627 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	5, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	6, 9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	12, 13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. CONST. amends. I & XIV	9
